Group are TL 35.054 , TL  29.848 , TL 3.261  and TL 3.453  respectively.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in
thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

22

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and

Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

b. As explained in Note 2.1.7, amendments to IFRS 11 should be applied retrospectively.  Jointly

controlled entities recognized under IAS 31 are considered as joint ventures and have been

accounted for using the equity method rather than the proportionate consolidation method in

accordance with IFRS 11 and prior financial statements are restated accordingly. The effect of
these changes to financial statements is summarized in the following table:

31 December 2012

Current Assets

Previously

Reported

Adjustments

regarding joint

ventures Restated

Cash and cash equivalent 2.242.262 (76.284) 2.165.978

Financial Investments 173.674 3.369 177.043

Trade receivables

   - Due from related parties 13.974 4.986 18.960

- Other trade receivables 727.320 (29.487) 697.833

Other receivables

- Due from related parties 3.482 67.767 71.249

- Other receivables 420.781 - 420.781

Derivative financial instruments 1.102 (220) 882

Inventories 235.829 (3.925) 231.904

Biological Assets 208 - 208

Other current assets 374.640 (31.357) 343.283

Non-current assets

Trade receivables 166.977 (164.760) 2.217

Other receivables 131.327 (25.087) 106.240

Financial investments 2.216 - 2.216
Investments accounted for

  by using the equity method
- 361.571 361.571

Investment property 336.225 (106.849) 229.376

Property, plant and equipment 1.648.983 (722.071) 926.912

Intangible assets 1.078.567 (72.527) 1.006.040

Goodwill 518.957 - 518.957

Deferred tax asset 116.468 (7.370) 109.098

Other non-current assets 475.654 (77.434) 398.220

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in
thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

23

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and

Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

31 December 2012

Current Liabilities

Previously

Reported

Adjustments

regarding joint

ventures Restated

Financial borrowings 1.567.766 (174.638) 1.393.128

Due to related parties 35.392 (17.543) 17.849

Other trade payables 377.518 (23.261) 354.257

Other financial liabilities 200.318 (37.050) 163.268

Other payables 102.216 (15.855) 86.361

Income tax payable 9.837 (8) 9.829

Derivative financial liabilities 2.730 (1.047) 1.683

Provision for payables 30.886 (716) 30.170

Other current liabilities 88.661 (6.358) 82.303

Non-Current Liabilities

   Financial borrowings 1.448.466 (492.144) 956.322

Other financial liabilities 314.924 (25.760) 289.164

Due to trade payables 36.636 (36.636) -

Other payables 55.722 (42.415) 13.307

Employee benefits 98.377 (4.002) 94.375

Other non-current liabilities  12.503 (1) 12.502

Deferred tax liability 196.289 35 196.324

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in
thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

24

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and

Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

31 December 2012

Income Statement

Previously

Reported

Adjustments

regarding joint

ventures Restated

 Sales 3.156.524 (94.731) 3.061.793

Cost of sales (-) (2.211.509) 52.313 (2.159.196)

Gross profit 945.015 (42.418) 902.597

   Marketing, sales and distribution expenses (-) (411.229) 3.969 (407.260)

General administrative expenses (-) (409.553) 41.978 (367.575)

Other operating income 341.560 2.462 344.022

Other operating expense(-) (155.168) 3.934 (151.234)

Operating profit/ (loss) 310.625 9.925 320.550

   Share of loss on investments accounted

   for by using the equity method. - 22.306 22.306

Financial income 463.928 (59.180) 404.748

Financial expenses (-) (450.584) 19.161 (431.423)

   Profit/ (loss) before income taxes 323.969 (7.788) 316.181

   Tax (expense) / income

   Current income tax expense (84.205) 1.697 (82.508)

Deferred tax income/ (expense) 17.825 6.090 23.916

Profit/ (loss) for the period from

   continued operations
257.589 - 257.589

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in
thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

25

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and

Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

31 December 2011

Current Assets

 Previously

Reported

 Adjustments

regarding joint

ventures Restated

Cash and cash equivalents  3.468.486   (14.053)  3.454.433

Financial Investments  191.672   -   191.672

Trade receivables

- Due from related parties  4.511   4.174   8.685

- Other trade receivables  679.652   (32.806)  646.846

Other receivables

- Due from related parties  3.702   -   3.702

- Other receivables  34.858   11.492   46.350

Inventories  253.104   (3.267)  249.837

Derivatives  4.640   (4.640)  -

Biological Assets  74   -   74

Other current assets  268.410   (13.690)  254.720

Non-Current Assets

Trade receivables   133.527   (133.253)   274

Other receivables   417.005   -   417.005

Inventories   18.096   -   18.096

Financial Investments   5.730   -   5.730

Investments accounted for
  by using the equity method

   -   253.069
   253.069

Investment properties   191.038   (10.796)   180.242

Property,plant and equipments   1.202.061   (533.062)   668.999

Intangible assets   727.226   (65.935)   661.291

Goodwill   539.951   -   539.951

Deferred tax assets   90.124   (14.240)   75.884

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in
thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

26

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and

Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

31 December 2011

Current Liabilities

 Previously
Reported

Adjustments

regarding joint

ventures  Restated

Financial  Borrowings   934.850   (78.565)   856.285

Trade Payables

- Due to related parties   246   24.641   24.887

- Other trade payables   444.997   (36.825)   408.172

Other financial liabilities   71.561   (3.637)   67.924

Other payables

- Due to related parties   -   -   -

- Other payables   89.907   (2.400)   87.507

Income tax payable   38.858   (88)   38.770

Derivative financial liabilities   6.610   (1.680)   4.930

Debt provisions   44.093   (45)   44.048

Other current liabilities   396.167   (13.712)   382.455

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial Borrowings   1.623.232   (482.303)   1.140.929

Other financial liabilities   456.520   (21.558)   434.962

Other payables   96.452   (34.669)   61.783

Debt provisions   265   242   507

Provision for employment termination benefits   49.311   (2.336)   46.975

Other non-current liabilities   405.583   (919)   404.664

Deferred tax liability   137.959   (217)   137.742

Retained earnings   (17.517)   -   (17.517)

Net profit/(loss) for the period   (753.735)   -   (753.735)

Non-controlling  interests   822.005   (2.295)   819.710

c. Also, the Group has started to capitalize subscriber acquisition costs in the current period. Subscriber
acquisition costs paid by D-smart are capitalized over the subscription commitment period beginning

from 1 January 2012 and capitalized amounts are recognized under intangible assets account.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements require the use of estimations and assumptions that

may have an effect over the assets and liabilities reported at the balance sheet date, contingent assets and
liabilities disclosures and income and expenses reported during the accounting period. The estimates and

[…]

period, the change is reflected in the current period in which the change is made, if they relate to future
periods, the change is both reflected in the current period in which the change is made and prospectively

for future periods.

Except for the amendments mentioned above, accounting policies and accounting estimates applied in

the current period are consistent with accounting policies and accounting estimates applied in the
preparation of consolidated financial statements for the period ended as of 31 December 2012.

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in
thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

27

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and

Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Statements (Continued)

  Adjustment

31 December  2011 Previously regarding

Income Statements reported joint ventures Restated

Sales 2.860.678  (79.702)  2.780.976

Cost of sales (-) (2.060.810)  44.030   (2.016.780)

Gross profit 799.868  (35.672)  764.196

Marketing, sales and distribution expenses (-) (381.169)  22.971   (358.198)

General administrative expenses(-)  (394.371)  17.608   (376.763)

Other operating income 99.293  (793)  98.500

Other operating expense (-) (1.213.403)  2.508   (1.210.895)

Operating profit/ (loss)  (1.089.782)  6.622  (1.083.160)

Share of loss on investments

   accounted for by using the equity method   -   (41.639) (41.639)

Financial Income  972.076   44.252   1.016.328

Financial Expense (-)  (770.442) (27)   (770.469)

Profit/(Loss) before income taxes  (888.148) 9.208  (878.940)

Tax (expense) / income

Current income tax expense  (191.523)  1.270   (190.253)

Deferred tax income/ (expense)  (15.037)  (10.489)  (25.515)

Profit/ (loss) for the period from

   continued operations  (1.094.708)  -  (1.094.708)

Discontinued operations

Net income for the period from discontinued
   operations after income taxes  132.278   -   132.278

Net profit/ (loss) for the period  (962.430)  -  (962.430)

Allocation of net profit/ (loss) for the period

Attributable to non-controlling interests  (208.439) (256)   (208.695)

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company (753.735)  -   (753.735)

Net loss for period  (962.430)  -   (962.430)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in
thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

28

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and

Restatement of Previously Reported Financial Statements(Continued)

31 March 2012   Adjustmnents

Income Statement Previously regarding

 Reported joint ventures Restated

Sales 745.588 (22.205) 723.383

Cost of sales (-) (563.644) 17.260 (546.536)

Gross profit 181.944 (4.945) 176.847

Marketing, sales and distribution expenses (-) (87.089) 4.796 (82.293)
General administrative expenses(-) (94.133) 4.159 (89.822)

Other operating income 156.025 (277) 155.748

Other operating expense (-) (15.652) 912 (14.740)

Operating profit/ (loss) 141.095 4.645 145.740

Share of loss on investments
   accounted for by using the

   equity method  - 18.286 18.286

Financial Income 688.866 (46.280) 642.586
Financial Expense (-) (706.516) 17.491 (689.025)

Profit/(Loss) before income taxes 123.445 (5.858) 117.587

Tax (expense) / income

Current income tax expense (37.066) 267 (36.799)

Deferred tax income/ (expense) (6.789) 5.591 (1.198)

Net loss for the period 79.590 - 79.590

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in
thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

29

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.7 New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards:

The following new and revised standards and interpretations below are applied by the Group and have